

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE R.B.,

A Minor Child, Appellee-Cross-Appellant

Case No. 2019-1325

Appellate Case No.: C-170622, C-170623

ON APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT R.B.

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084P)
Hamilton County Prosecutor

PAULA E. ADAMS (0069036P)
ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
(*Counsel of Record*)

Office of the Hamilton County Prosecutor
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 946-3119
Facsimile: (513) 946-3021
Paula.adams@hcpros.org

Counsel for the State of Ohio

DANIEL T. VAN (0084614)
SENIOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office
1200 Ontario St.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7865
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The
Prosecuting Attorney's Association**

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender

JULIE KAHRS NESSLER (0085189)
Assistant Public Defender
(*Counsel of Record*)

Office of the Hamilton County Public Defender
125 East Court Street, Ninth Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 946-8256
Facsimile: (513) 946-8242
JKNessler@cms.hamilton-co.org

Counsel for R.B.

BROOKE M. BURNS
CHIEF COUNSEL, JUVENILE DEPT.

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Ste 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5395
Brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae Office Ohio
of the Ohio Public Defender**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The case should be dismissed and the First District’s decision affirmed1

II. To comply with due process, the juvenile court must comply with the statutory requirements of R.C. 2152.84.....2

III. Due process requires a meaningful hearing.....5

IV. Response to the Amicus: Juvenile Registration is punitive.....10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Breed v. Jones, 421 U.S. 519, 531, 95 S.Ct. 1779, 44 L.Ed.2d 346 (1975) 10

In re Anderson, 92 Ohio St.3d 63, 2001-Ohio-131, 748 N.E.2d 67 10

In re C.P., 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729 5, 11

In re C.S., 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177 10

In re Cases held for the decision in In re D.J.S., 130 Ohio St.3d 253, 2011-Ohio-5349, 957 N.E.2d 288 11

In re D.J.S., 130 Ohio St.3d 257, 2011-Ohio-5342, 957 N.E.2d 291 11

In re D.S., 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027, 54 N.E.3d 1184..... 5, 10

<i>State ex rel. Jean-Baptiste v. Kirsch</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 421, 2012-Ohio-5697	4
<i>State v. Buttery</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020-Ohio-2998.....	1
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 1998-Ohio-291, 700 N.E.2d 570.....	11
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 7, 2008-Ohio-4824, 896 N.E.2d 110	11
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059, 775 N.E.2d 829	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108	11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 382, 2007-Ohio-2202, 865 N.E.2d 1264	11

Statutes

R.C. 2151.23	3
R.C. 2152.01	4, 7
R.C. 2152.19	7
R.C. 2152.83	3, 4
R.C. 2152.84	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.86	4, 11
R.C. 2950.99	11

Rules

Juv.R. 29	7
Juv.R. 34	7
Juv.R. 35.....	7
